UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1810849243 Fee: $72.00

|linois Anti-Predatory Karen A Yerbrough

: . Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Lendiﬂg Database Date: 04/18/2018 01:14 PM Pg: 1 of 13

Program

| Certificate of Exemption

i

Report Mortgage Frou!

844-768-1713
| The property identified as*  — PIN: 30-17-117-001-0000 Dof
(a8 5{;?\!‘
-+ Address:
1 Bireet: 447 156th St
4 Btreet ling 2:
City: Calumet City State: L ZiF Code: 80409

1 Lender Bank of America, N.A.

.

CUPLTD,

: ;Barrower: Alphonso M. Johnson

' Loan / Mortgage Amount: $140,409.00

- This property is iocated within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requiremiertz of 765 1LCS 77/70
1 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

I Certificate humber; EA104289-5E96-4042-BC75-862A0101AE1C Execution date: 4/16/2018

TR
} %}’{@? {? ‘%‘




1810849243 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

4500 Amon Carter Blvd,., Doc
Prec TX2-978~-01~19

Ft.. Worth, TX 76155

This Instrument Prepared By

Dawn Calas

BANEK OF AMIRICA, N.A,

2595 W Chand:er Blvd Bldg C
Chandler, AZ BL24

{800} €69-6082

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
MORTGAGE

JOHNEON

Doc 1D #: sssewsnnnnl 2y

PIN' 30~17-117-001-0000

MIN: 100015 702798461291

MERS Phone: 1-888-878-6377

Case#: 137-9444814-703
Escrow/Cloging #: 13466134-273846128

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17,
19 and 21, Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this documeat gre also provided in Section 15,

(A} "Security Instrument” means this document, wliisliis dated April 3%, 2018, together with all Riders to this
docuist. Enpt

{By "Borrower” is ALPHONSC M JDHNSON.i.!%{ﬁ%%W% is the mortgagor under tiu i Sceurity instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate cosporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS is the mortgagee undir iis Security Instrument,
MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone/unnber of P.O. Box 2026,
Flint, MI 48301-2026, tel. (888} 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is BANK OF AMERICA, N.A..lLenderisaNational Association organitedand existing under
the laws of THE UNITED STATES. Lender's address is 101 Sounth Tryon 8Street, (herlette, HC
28285

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated April 16, 2018, The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Forty Thousand Four Hundred Nine And 00/100C Dollars {U.S.
$140,40%.00) plus interest at the rate of 4.875%. Borrowser has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic
Payments and to pay the debt in full not tater thanMay 1, 2048,

(F) "Preperty” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

{G) "Loan’ means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under
this Security Instrument, plus interest.

FHA Titinois Mortgage - 0/15

FHA ILLINCIS MORTGAGE {FHASIMIG.IL)
19371.94{05/16) Page | of

o Ry

2798461

|

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A
283

ARG

618404000
So(pl3



1810849243 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Case #: 137~0444834-703 Doc D # mxaxnaxxz129

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are sxecuted by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box ag applicable}:

{1 Adiustable Rate Rider 1 Condominium Rider {IPlanned Unit Development Rider
U Other{s) [specify]

(B "Apphcable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders {that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(3 "Commuplty Association Dues, Fees, and Asseasments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that
are imposed ondorrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.
(K) "Electronic Tunds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, ot
similar paper instrument) which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magastic
tape 50 as {o order, instruct, vt authorize a financial Wstitution to debit or credit an account, Such term includes, but is not
limited to, point-cf-sale transfess, automated tefler machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers,
and automated clearinghouse transfors,

{1} "Escrow Hems™ means thosadtens that are described in Section 3,

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third
party {other than insurance proceeds paidunder the coverages described in Section 5) for; {i} damage to, or destruction of,
the Property; {ii} condemnation or other takingof all or any part of the Property; (iii} conveyance in lieu of condemnation;
or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as taAn¢ value and/or condition of the Property.

(N} "Mortgage Insurance' means insurance protzcting Lender against the nonpayment of, or defauit on, the Loan.

{0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduied amount due for (i) principaf and interest under the Note, plus (if)
any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P} "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedurss Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.}) and ifs implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they migntos amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor fegislation or regulation that governs the same subject (nauter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA”
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regud to 2 federally related mortgage loan” even if the
Loan does not gualify as a "federally related mortgage ioan” under RESPA.

{Q) "Seecretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department 6Fdlousing and Urban Development or his
designee,

{R) "Successor in Intersst of Borrower™ means any parly that has taken title tods € Property, whether or not that party
bas assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i} the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications
of the Note; and (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Securhy listrument and the
Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in
the COUNTY of Cook:

Lot 24 and the West 7 faet of Lot 23 in Block 29 in West Hammond , a subdivisgion
of the North 1898 feet of the Ffractiocnal Secticn 17, Township 36 North, Range 15,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, In Cock County, Illinois.

which currently has the address of 447 156th 8%, Celumet City, IL 60408-4523 ("Property Address"y:

FI3A IHinnis Mortgage - B3/158
FEA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG,IL)
193719 {09 /16} Poge 7 of 12 BANK OF AMERICA, NA.

WA

r2798461

#

:;yff;ig



1810849243 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Casc#: 137~5444814~703 Dog ID# ool 3

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafier a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered
by this Security Instrument, All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property " Borrower
understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument,
but, if necessary to comply with faw or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has
the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited 1o, the right to foreclose and sell the Properiy,
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not Himited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrowsr is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage. 4rant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record,
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances o+ record.

IS SELCURITY INSTRUMENT comtbines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations t/jusisdiction to constilute a uniform security instrument covering real property,

UNIFORM COVEINANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Materest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges, Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debit evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note, Borrower shall also pay
funds for Escrow ltems pursnant to Sedtion 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in
U8, currency. However, if any check or alnel instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security
fnstrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument be made in one or more ™ the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a} cash; {b) money ordet;
{c) certified eheck, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashivr's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an fnstifution
whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Paymients are deemed received by Lender when retsived at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be desipnated by Lender In accordance wite tiemotice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or partial paymenis sredinsufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may
accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loar current, without walver of any rights hereunder or
prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments [ the filure, but Lender is not obligated to apply such
payments at the time such payments are accepted, If cach Periodic Payrent 1applied as of its scheduled due date, then
Lender need not pay {nterest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such undpgiizd funds until Borrower makes payment
to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable perfoduf time, Lender shall either apply such
funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be applicd t<he owstanding principal balance
under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure, No offset or claim which Borrowes night have now or in the future
against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note andiis Security Instrument or
performing the covenanis and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise described in this Seation 2, alf payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehald payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, fo interest due under the Note,

Fourth, (o amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fiftly, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscelianeous Proceeds to principal due under the Note

FHA Hiinols Mortgage - 19/48
FHE ILLINQIS MORTGAGE (FEASIMIG.IL)
19371.5409/16) Page 3 of 12 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

ARRRCR Rl

*275846128361640400

ol 3




1810849243 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Case#: 137~9444814-703 Doc 1D # xrserxennlls

shall not extend or pestpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. ¥unds for Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are dug under the Note,
until the Note is paid in full, a sum {the "Funds"} to provide for payment of amounts due for: {a) taxes and assessments
and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property: (b)
leasshold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; {(¢) premiums for any and all tnsurance required by Lender
under Section 5; and (d) Morigage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by
the Seeretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Hems." At
origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Bacrow [tem. Borrower
shall promytly furnish to Lender ail notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow liems. Lender
may waive BorrGwer's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time, Any such waiver may
only be in writing, % the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for
any Escrow ltems fur #00ich payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender
receipts evidencing stich uavment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrawer's obligation to make such
payments and to provide (eceints shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this
Security Instrument, as the-prrase "covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow
Ttems directly, pursuant to 2 waiver, snd Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise
its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Berrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender
any such amount, Lender may revoke the wauiver as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in accordance
with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hels: Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender fo apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b} not 1o sxtead the maximum amount 2 lender can require under RESPA,
Lender shall estimate the amount of Fuads due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of
future Escrow ltems or otherwise in aceordance with Applicio'e Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity {including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposiigare so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank.
Lender shali apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not
charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzipgihe escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
ftems, uniess Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicasle Law permits Lender to make such a charge,
Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest 1262 paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lerder can agree in writing, however, that
interest shail be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, 1n sanual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shali avcount to Barrower for the
excess funds in acsordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as dafinedunder RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount/neccssary to make up the
shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. 1f there is a deficicioy of Funds held in
escraw, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower soall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 moiithly payments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender,

4, Charges; Liens, Bosrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions atiributable to the
Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Propetty, if
any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow {tems,
Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3,

Borrower shall prompily discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a}

FHA illinois Maortgage - 0%/15
FER TLLINOIS MORTGAGE (FHASIMIG.IL)

R T




1810849243 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Cose #: 137-9444814~-703 Doe I # wasoensnrn 128

agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so fong
as Borrower is performing such agteemeni {b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the
tiew in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the iien while those
proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (¢} secures from the holder of the Hen an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of
the Property is subject to a lien which can atiain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take
ong or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

%, Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafier erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but
nol limited 1o, zarthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the
amounts (inciuding deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant o the
preceding senteness can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier ;}mviciin;, the insurance shall be
chosen by Borrower aubject to Lender's right (o éigappmve Borrower's choice, which right shail not be exercised
unreasonably. Lenderway vequire Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination, certi{toation and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and
certification services and oubsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might
affect such determination or cer(ification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency.in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an
objection by Borrower.

I Borrower fails to maiatain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's aption and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of
coverage, Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lomder, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the
Property, or the contents of the Property, against any #isk; hazard or liability and might provide greater or fesser coverage
than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowlcdges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might
significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender undet
this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Bosrower seCuréd by this Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear
interest at the Nate rate from the daie of dishursement and shall be nayable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender
ta Borrower requesting payment,

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of sughrpolicies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shail include a standard mortgage clause, tnd sball name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies aidirenewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and rencwsi nstices. If Borrewer obtains any form
of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruci/onof, the Property, such policy shall
include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as morigagee and/or as an adifidonal loss payee.

in the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agres inwriting, any insurance
proceeds, whethier or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied todesiuration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration or repair s sconomically feasible and Lender's sceurity is not lessened/2ufing such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance procecds until Lender has had'a) opportunity to
inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall
be undertaken promptly, Lender may dishurse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or i a series of
progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest
to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or sarnings on such
proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance
proceeds and shalf be the sole obligation of Borrower, If the restoration or repair is not economically feasibie or Lender’s
security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Secority Instrument,
whethier or not then due, with the excess, il any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order

FRA Hinols Movigage - 0945
FHA ILLINOQIS MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IL)
193719 (09/48) Page 5 of HANK OF AMERICA, NA,

i LATHE Illllllll!!lliillIll!il!llii!illiﬂl!iii!il NIRRT

246128381
bl 13




1810849243 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Cose # 1371-9444814-703 Drog 1D #: soeamexnunnl28

provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance ¢laim and
related matters. If Rorrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered
10 settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In
either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a)
Borrower's rights to any instrance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Seeurity Instrument, and (b any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of uncarned premivms paid
by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of
the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or fo pay amounts unpaid
under the Mt or this Security Instrument, whether or not then dus,

6. Ucrupancy, Borrower shall ocoupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue 1o ocoupy the Property as Boyrower's principal
residence for af fesstione year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause
undue hardship for (e Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control,

7. Proservatioos, Paintenance snd Protection of the Property; Inspections, Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Préperty, atlow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to-nrevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined purssant{o'bection S that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shait
promptly repair the Property if damaged-o avoid further deterioration or damage, If insurance or condemnation proceeds
are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property
only if Lender has released proceeds for sich purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in 2
single payment or in 2 serfes of progress paynerteas the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds
are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Surrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of
stich repair or restoration,

b condemnation proceeds are paid in connestion with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
groceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Nt pd this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts,
and then to payment of principal. Any application of the piaseeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due
date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such paymini

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and itspections of the Property. I it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Leniden shail give Borrower notice at the time of or
prioe 1o such an interior spection specifying such reascnable cause,

8. Borrewer's Loan Application, Borrower shall be in default i, auling the Loan application process, Borrower
or any persons of entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Barrower's kriowledge or consent gave matetially
false, misleading, or inaceyrate information or statements to Lender {or failed to provide Lender with material
information) in connsction with the Loan. Material representations include, but &1 not limited to, representations
congerning Borrower's ocoupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9, Proteetion of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Sccviity Instrument. I {(a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Seeurity Instrumep!, {b} there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Seeurity Instrument
{such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of g lie which may attain
priarity over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or reguiations), or {¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, thes
Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to profect Lender's interest in the Property and rights
under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or
repairing the Properiy. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which
kas priority over this Security Instrument; (b} appearing in court; and (¢) paying reasonable attorneys’ fees to protect ifs
interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey
proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks,
replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous

l

FilA Hiiuois Morigage - 09/18
FHA ILLINQIS MORTGARGE {FHASIMTG.IL}
193719 (09/16} Page 6 of 12 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A

IRRERTEN AT

*2TI84612036164040007

el 13



1810849243 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Case #: 137-5444814-703 Doc 1D exasnernxi’9

conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Seetion 9, Lender does not
have to do 50 and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. Tt is agreed that Lender incurs no Hability for not taking any
ot all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounis shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

If this Security Instrument is on a jeasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee fitle shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
rerger in writing,

100 Assignment of Miscelianeous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Tronesty is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Propesty,
if the restoration ot epair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Leler shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opporiunity to
inspect such Property toénsire the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall
be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress
payments as the work is completed: Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicabie Law requires interest to be paid
on such Miscellaneous Proceeds; Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such
Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the resforatioror repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened,
the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or sot then due,
with the excess, if any, paid to Borrowet. Such Miscellaneous Progeeds shall be applied in the order provided for in
Seetion 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instriment, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid o
Botrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or foss i value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ¢/ J0s3 in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the
sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before <po partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, uniess
Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured’ty this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the
amount of the Miscellansous Procesds multiplied by the following frattion: {a) the total amount of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or logs in value, Any ba!ance chall be paid to Borrower,

1n the event of a partial taking, destruction, or joss in value of the Property/in whicl the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than-the amount of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrowsr and Lender otherwise agree in
writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security (nstrsment whether or not the
sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that flie Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower faild to respond to Lender
within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscultaneous Proceeds
either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.
"Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower
has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impatrment of Lender's inferest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument, Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as
provided in Section 18, by causing the aciion or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment,
preciudes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this

l

FHA IBinois Morlgage - 09/18
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE {(FHASIMTG.IL)
H97LB08/16) Page 7 of BANK OF AMERICA, N A

Illill!l!l!llllllill!llllliltillﬂll VAR

2798461293616404000°

Sl 12



1810849243 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Cose ¥ 137-9444814-703 Doe ID# wxxxxxxxxif9

Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that ave atiributable to the impairment of Lender's
terest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid w Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11, Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Rorrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of
Borrower, Lender shall not be required 1o commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to
refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by
reason of iy demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by
Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without Himitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third
persons, entitres ob Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver
of or preciude the saercise of any right or remedy,

12. Joint an& Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obligatizns and liability shall be ioint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not exetute the Note (a “co-signer™): (a) is co-signing this Sccurity Instrument only fo mortgage,
grant and convey the co-gigner's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; {b} is not personally
obligated to pay the sums secured/osthis Security Instrument; and (¢} agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear ormakeany accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the
Mote without the co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Settion 17, any Successor in Intersst of Borrower whe assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in ritieg, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and
beneflts under this Security Instrument, Borrowe shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under
this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such reliase in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security
[nstrument shall bind (except ag provided in Section 15%apdbenefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13, Loan Charges, Lender may charge Borrowes fes for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's intercst in the Prososty and rights under this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuatiop (zes. Lender may collect fees and charges autharized
by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument, or by Applicable
Law.

If the Loan is subject to a taw which sots maxtmum loan charges, aud that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest ar other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with(tie Loan exceed the permitted Hmils, then:
{a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the Chatge to the permitted limit; and (b} any
sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted Himits will be refunded 1o Borrower. Lender may choose
to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direst payment to Borrower, If a refund
reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in /ne due date or in the monthly
payment amount unless the Note lolder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acesptinee of any such refund
made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower pripht have arising out of
such overcharge.

14, Notices, All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Insiruraent must be in
writing, Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed fo have been given to
Borrower when matled by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means,
Natice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressty requires otherwise,
The notice address shail be the Property Address unfess Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to
Lender, Borrower shalf premptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address, If Lender specifies a procedure for
reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified
procedure. There may be anly one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice 0
Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender

FHA Hinols Mortgage - 89/18
FEA ILLINGIS MORTGAGE (FHASIMIG.IL)
19371.9(08/18) Page 8 of | BANE OF AMERICA, NA

BN NIRRT

"276846120361640400

Galp 13



1810849243 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Cosefl 137-9444814-703 Poc ID ¥ xxxxxuxsxl2§

has designated another address by notice to Borrower., Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be
deemed to have been given to Lender uniif actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Seourity Insirument
is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement wilt satisfy the cosresponding requirement under
this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construciion, This Sewizty Instrument shall be gavemf;d by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations confained in this
Security Instrument are subject to any reguirements and limitations of Applicable Law, Applicable Law might explicitly
or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be consteued a3 a
prohibition against agreement by contract, In the event that any provision or elause of this Sccurity Instrument or the Note
conflicts wiin Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security instrumend or the MNote
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used 13 this Security Instrument: {a) words of the masculine gender shail mean and include corresponding
neuter words or wordy of the feminine gender; (b} words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa,
and {c) the word “nray gives sole discretion without any obligation to take 2y action,

16, Rovrowers i oyy, Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of tae Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property™ means any legal or bencficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those benefictal interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contrpss for deed, fnstallment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the
transfer of dtle by Borrower ai a future slateto a purchaser,

1£ all or any part of the Praperty orany Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficlal interast in Bovnwer i3 sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender
may require immediate payment in full of all Luriesecured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be
exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited Uy Apulicable Law,

If Lender exergises this option, Lender shaly give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shall provide 2
period of not less than 36 days from the date the notice /s given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. 11 Dodrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by thisiaecurity Instrument without further notice or demand on
Borrower,

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration o Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstaternent of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Boriower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then
would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had oceurred; (b) cures any default of any
other covenants or agreements; (¢) pays ail expenses incurred in enforcing (s Security Instrument, including, bui not
limited to, reasonabie attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and sther fees incurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrumen; and (d) takes such action as Lender
may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights unoer this Security Instrument, and
Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument, shall continug Unchenged unless as otherwise
provided under Applicable Law. However, Lender is not required (o reinstate if: {i} Lenderfias ancepted reinstatement
after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding ine’commencement of a
current foreclosure proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will prechude foreclosure on different grounds in'the future, or (i)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument, Lender viay require that
Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a)
cash; (b) money order; (o) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier’s check, provided any such check is
drawn upen an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or {d) Elecironic
Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain
fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Section 17,

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievanee, The Note or a partial interest in the Note
{together with this Sccurity Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale might

|

FLA Hlinois Morigage - 09/158
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IL}
19371.9(09/16) Page 9 of 12 BANK OF AMERICA, N A

UK AR

*2T9846 120361640400




1810849243 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Case #: 137~3444814~703 Do I8 wxwenaxxxll?

result in & change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer™) that colleots Periodic Payments due under twe Note and this
Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and
Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Mote. If there is
a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address
of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in
connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. 1f the Note Is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer
other than the purchaser of the Note, the morigage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan
Servicer or be transferred 10 a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise
provided by the Note purchaser,

Neither Borrowser nor Lender may commence, joln, or be joined to any judicial action {as gither an individual
fitigant of the'member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursusnt to this Security Instrument or that
alleges that the suner party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until
such Borrower of Liender has notified the other party {with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of
Section 14) of such-ailcged hreach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period alfter the giving of such notice
to take corrective action. "M Applicable Law provides a time perfod which must elapse before certain action can be taken,
that time period will be decmed to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to/dorrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant (o
Section 17 shall be deemed to salisfy the notice and opportunity 1o take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

26, Borrower Noi Third-earte-Reneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender
{or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain iosees it may tacur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that iy Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between
the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower eputizd to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless
explicitly awtherized to do so by Applicable Law

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this $oction 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes bv-Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum producty_toxie pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing ashesios or formaldebyde, and radioactive materitdey (b "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate fo healih, 4afety or environmental protection; (¢} "Environmental
Cleanup” includes any responae action, remedial action, or removil setion, as defined in Environmental Law, and {d) an
"Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribuioto, or otherwise trigger an Envirenmental
Cleanup.

Borrower shall net cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, stotag, pr release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrows! shall not do, nor allow anyone else to
do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is i violation of any Environmental Law, (B} which creates an Environmental
Condition, or {c) which, due ta the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, sreates a condition that adversely
afTects the value of the Property, The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presnse, use, or storage on the
Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be apprordiate to normal residential
uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in copsumer products),

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, dewand, lawsuit or other
aotion by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazaldous Substance or
Environmenta] Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, includmg but not limited
to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢} any condition caused
by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower
fearns, or is notified by any govermmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other
remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall prompily take all necessary
remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an
Environmental Cleanup

FHA Hlinais Morigage - 0915
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGRGE {FHASIMTG.IL}
193719 {0w/16) Page 10 of 1 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

B AR

*2708461283616404000°

jlofy 13




1810849243 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Case 8, 137-9444814-703 Doc ID 4 susessxnenl? 9

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

3%, Accelevation; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acveleration following
Borrewer's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Sectien 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a} the defauit; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the suwms secured by this Security Instrument, foreciosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
aceeleralionund the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the noun-existence of a defanlt or any other
defense of Burrower to aceeleration and foreciosure, If the default is not cured on ar before the date specified in
the notice, Leader at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding, Lender
shall be entitled to collvctall expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but
not limited {e, reasonable alforneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

23, Release, Upen payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrament. Borrower shall pay‘any eacordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under
Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. In uCsordance with iiinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Hlinois homestead eacinption laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Protectizs Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement 1vith Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense
to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's interests, The
coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that 3orrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower
in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancellany insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing
Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance asveauired by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender
purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsib’e for the costs of that insurance, including interest and
any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the plascment nfthe insurance, until the effective date of the
cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurancs may be added to Borrower's {otal outstanding
balance or obligation, The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost.ofinsurance Borrower may be able o obtain
on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees fo the terms and covenants contained in this Security
[nstrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

:}{/ {::f _ ﬁ"; -

-- EORRQWER - RLPH%{\?SC}‘ M JOHNSON

FHA llinois Mortgage - 0915
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IL)
19371.9{08/16) Page 11 of § BANK OF AMERICA, NA

Uiﬂiﬁli!ilil?!!l!fllliﬁli!iiiE!# AR

BEAY



1810849243 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Case #: 137~9444814-703 Doc [0 maessorsxxni2 9

STATE OF
COUNTY OF .,
o S ilplf
This instrument was acknowledged before meon Wi by

.’\zoiaryi’&bhc' A

My Commission Expires; . &

Individual Loan Originator: Gary Hale, NMLSRID: 555676
Loan Originator Organization: BANK OF AMERICZA, N, A.,NMLSRID: 398802

FHA [ilinois Mortgage - 09/18
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (FHASIMTS.IL)
19371.9(08/16} Page 12 of 12 BANK OF AMBRICA N.A

AR

&

- i
iwﬁfy{fﬁé:?)

i



