UNOFFICIAL COPY . .

i

Lending Database Doch 1734941897 Fee £74 .00
Program

[

RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF FEE: $1.08

Certificate of Compliance KAREN 8. YARBROUGH
'COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

'DATE: 13/15¢/2017 12:96 PH PG: 1 OF 19

Report Mortgage Frzud
844-768-1713

{797V 2Loo ™

The propenrty identified as: PIN: 25-01-400-012-0000

Address:
| Street: 9129 S JEFFERY AVE

Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZiP Code: 80617
Lender: Quicken Loans, Inc.

Borrower: Darius T. Stroud

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $140,409.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deedss to jecord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

- G \-‘w S
Attorneys Title G\iftram;t}; F\urc‘ P
18S. Wacker’ll_r.rj.e:;; il
Chicago. b Cl'.}u_’.-\‘;"":“.:,_ S
Alin Search 7 S
Certificate number: A52F3ABB-275B-498B-8C8D-4CDES3C8FEFE coution date: 12712017

i




17349410097 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return Te:

Document Management
Quicken Loans Inc.

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906

Prepared By:

Crystal Brazier

1050 Wocgward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906
(313)373-0000

Mortgage 3392190382

FHA Case No.
137-9340256-703

MIN; 100039033921903823

DEFINITIONS

Words uscd in multiple sections of (his dacument are defined below and other words are defined in Scctions 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regurding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15.

(A) "SecurityInstrument” means this document, which is dated December /7, 2017 | together with
all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower"is Darius T. Stroud, a sinale man

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument,

{C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate co poration that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the morizucoe under this
Security Instrument, MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and {135 ’an addrcss
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tcl. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is QUuicken Loans IncC.
Lenderisa Corporation
4178443139

FHA Mortgage With MERS- IL 9/302014
Bankers Systems ™ VYMP ® VMP4N(IL) (1506).00
Woftars Kluwer Financial Services 0233 5 age 1 of 16

q03392190382




1734941097 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan
Lender's address is 1050 Woodward Ave. Detroit. MI  48226-1906

(E) "Note"means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated Decenber 7, 2017 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Forty Thousand Four Hundred Nine
and 00/100
Dolltars (U.S. $ 140,409.00 Y plus intcrest, Borrower has promiscd to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than ~ January 1., 2048 .

(F) "Property"means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Pronerty.”

(G) “Luapr"means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums Jue under this Security Instrument, plus interest,

(H) "Riders”meuns all Riders to this Security Instrument that are cxecuted by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[_] Adjustable Rate Rider [ Condominium Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider

Lloher £ocinms Figeo TuratsT Rate RinER
E’ Rehabilitation Lozn Pider

(I} "Applicable Law" means all conteotiing applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules andoriders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions.

() "Community Association Dues, Fees, and /wssessmients” means all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are impesed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners
association or similar organization.

(K) "FElectronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds/other than a transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through/uii electronic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, of autl.orize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited t¢; paimt-of-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers. and automated clearinghouse
transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items™ mcans those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or 1roceeds paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Sectierr5) for: (i)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any pait.of the
Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissioas as+o, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

N} "Mortgage Insurance' means insurance TOtCC[ng Lender against the nonpayment Of. or default on, the
Loan.

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL
Bankers Systems ™ VAP ®
Wolers Kluwer Financial Services

9/30/2014
VMPAN(IL) (1508).00
age 2 of 16
E



1734941097 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(0) "PeriodicPayment"” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principat and interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Sccurity Instrument.

(P) "RESPA"mcans the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.5.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA” refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan” cven if the Loan docs not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary"means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
his designee,

{R) “Successorin Interest of Borrower"” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that pariy has assumed Berrower's obligations undcr the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER 7/F RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instramsii.secures to Lender: {i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Neier and (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and-ine Note. For this purpose, Borrower docs hereby mortgage, grant and convey to
MERS (solely as nominee foi Lencr and Lender's suceessors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following described preperty located in the
County of Cook
{Type of Recording Jurisdiction) {Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETC AND-MADE A PART HEREOF.
SUBJECT TO COVENANTS OF/ RECORD.

Parcel ID Number:25-01-400-012-0000 which currently hay'th¢ address of
9129 § Jeffery Ave 7 (Street)
Chicago (City), Hlinois 60617 -3755" (Ziv Code)

("Property Address");

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
Bankars Systems T4 VMP ®& VMPAN(IL) (1506).00
Walters Kluwer Financial Services Page 3 of 16

03392190382 0233



1734941097 Page: 5 of 19

UNQERICIALCARY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Permanent Index Number;
Property [D; 25-01-400-012-0000

Property Address: o
9129 § Jeffiey W €
Chicago, IL 60617

Legal Description:

LOTS 36 AND 367 IN BLOCK 8 IN S.E. GROSS' CALUMET HEIGHTS ADDITION TO SOUTH CHICAGO, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 IN SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



1734941097 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter crected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregeing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
“Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Secunity Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nomince for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of recors. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all ¢laims and
demands;subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-unitorm covenants
with limited vziiations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVEMAKRTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Priniciral,Interest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrowcr shall pay when due
the principal of, and intecest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay Vands for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument shall k¢ made in U.S, currency. However, if any check or other instrument
reccived by Lender as paymeninndsar the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all.«ubszquent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
be made in one or more of the followiny fiirms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢)
certificd cheek, bank check, treasurer's chack or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insurcd by 2 federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when reccivad.at the location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordazco with the notice provisions in Scction 14.
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the paynent or partial payments are insufficient to
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial pavment insufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to it: rights to refuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply suei payments at the time such
payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its sciiecuied due date, then Lender
nced not pay interest on unapplicd funds. Lender may hold such unapplied 11inds until Borrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower docs not do so within a reasonable period of time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlizr, such funds will
be applicd to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to forec!zeure. No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the Sovenants and
agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2. Applicationof Payments or Proceads.[xcept as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following

order of priority:
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL WI02014
Sankers Systems ™ \/Mge ® VMPc:N[lLF? 3(13(:6)f0?6
Wolters Kluwer F iat K of
ofers Kawar Fnancay services q03392190382 0233 508 0416 ¢



1734941097 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest duc under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Notc; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal duc under the
Noteshall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funfsfor Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Ncte, antil the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes{nd assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien
or encumbra(ice on the Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢)
premiums for any #ail all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Scerctary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insuraiive premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items.” At origination or at any
time during the term of 11& Zoan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrow’d by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
[tem. Borrower shall promptly Sirnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Fuids 5z Escrow Ttems unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Lieris/Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the cvent of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, whin and where payable, the amounts dug for any Lscrow
Itemns for which payment of Funds has been waivizd by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within suc’i time period as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receinis shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Tnstrum<nr, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is
used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Ttezis directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount duc for an Escrow Item, Lende may exercise its rights under Sccticn 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Scetion 9 to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at 2ay time by a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay #o. Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to perrnic Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specificd under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amoriatz lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of curreai.data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance witk Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits arc so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow [tems no later than the time specified

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
Bankers Systems ™ VMP @& VMPAN{IL) (1506).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services aga 5 of 16

90382 023 0516




1734941097 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or carnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall aceount to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the‘amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
fnoninly payments, If therg is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shali'ned v Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make upipedeficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon paymeitizi full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Fands held by Lender.

4. Charges;Liens.Domower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which c2n 2utain priority over this Security Instrument, leaschold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and-Community Association Dues, Fces, and Assessments, if any. To the
extent that these items are Esciow Licms, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Scetion 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge 2:av-4en which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (1) agrees in writing to the pyrient of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the licn in
good faith by, or defends against enforcemen’ of tl.e lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien wn'ic those proceedings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from the nutder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Leracs determines that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Securityinstrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Botrower shall
satisfy the licn or take one or morc of the actions set forth above in this Scction 4.

5. PropertyInsurance.Borrower shall keep the improvements now ¢xisui g or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “e¥iensed coverage,” and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, carthquakes and floods, for whicl Lender requires insurance.
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can chapge during the term of
the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrowc: suljject to Lender's
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably.-Lesder may
requirc Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, cither: (a) a one-time charge for fleod zone
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone deicriunation
and certification scrvices and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes oceur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Berrower shall also be responsible for the
payment of any fces imposced by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
revicw of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

FHA Morgage With MERSHL /302014

Bankers Sysiems ™ VMP ® VMPAN(IL (15066).'9?6

Wolters Kl Fil jal Servi 'age 8 o
ofers e Tinanc senees 003392190382 0233 508 0616




1734941097 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's ¢quity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any

risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument, These armounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

AlViasurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
1o aisanprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clavse, and shall name Lender as
morigazsee and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal
certificates I Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal‘neticss, If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to;-orGestruction of, the Property, such palicy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lende: as mortgagec and/or as an additional loss payec.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carricr and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if notwiauc promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance procceds, wiether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair. of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. Izing such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lebder has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for {ae repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. Uilless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance procecds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or carnings on such proceeds. Fers Tor public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically faa5iole or Lender's security would be
fessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums sceyired by this Sccurity Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Grch.insurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and scttle aay available insurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice frora Lender that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle fie ¢laim. The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In either cvent, or if Lender acquires the Properiy under
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any’ insurance
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Insturaent, and
(b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums patd by
Borrower) under all insurance policics covering the Property, insofar as such rights arc applicabic to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or to pay ameunts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instryment, whether or not then due.

9/3072014
” l || |||I| |||| |I ” I””l”"ll”l“ VMP4NI(IL) (1506).00

Page 7 of 16
3 2 0233 508

392190382 0233 508 D716

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL
Bankers Systems ™ YMP ®
Wolters Kirwar Financial Semvices qO



1734941097 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Occupancy.Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
determines that this requirement shall cause unduc hardship for the Borrower or unless cxtenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation,Maintenance and Protectionof the Property; Inspections.Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
av2id further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection
wittrazmage 1o the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lend:ihas released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoratiop/ina single payment or in a scrics of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance i condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not
relicved of Bumrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or resteration.

If condemnation protecds arc paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reductior of the indebtedness under the Note and this Sccurity Instrument, first to any
delinguent amounts, and e to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone thy dug date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasondole ertrics upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect thy wicrior of the improvements on the Property, Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to suchan interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application.Borrower shaii e in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurawe/inidrmation or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material information) in connection‘with'the Loan. Material representations include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's eeupangy of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence.

9. Protectionof Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Uiicar this Security Instrument. If
(1) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained 1n tins Security Instrument, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest (o the Property and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for séndemnation or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Inst/umznt or to enforce
laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do = pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Preperty and rignts under this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and sceuring andfor
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can inglude, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums ceoured
by a licn which has priority over this Sceurity Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying
reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument, including its sccured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL
Bankers Systams ™ VP ®
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services

913042014
LT et

Page B of 16
3392 202335

q03392190382 02 08 0816



1734941097 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property te make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code vielations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilitics turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions autherized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower sceured
by this Sccurity Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment.

If this Sceurity Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lcase,
T# Rorrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leaschold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lenderagrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assigniozintof MiscellanecusProceeds;Forfeiture. All Miscellancous Proceeds arc hercby
assigned to-ard shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is dainaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restorziion or repair is cconomically feasibie and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and résipration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has pia an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken premptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and reswaration in a single disbursement or in 2 series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreemient.is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, L-gnaer shall not be required to pay Borrower any inferest or
carnings on such Misccllancous Proceeds, If the.restoration or repair is not cconomically feasible or
Lender's sccurity would be lessened, the Mis(ellar.eous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due/with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellangous Proceeds shall be applied in the oraer previded for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or foss in value of tae Property, the Miscellaneous Procceds
shall be applicd to the sums secured by this Security Instrument; whether or not then due, with the
¢xcess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Freperty in which the fair market
valug of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction. urdoss in value is equal fo or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument imrediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, untess Borrower and Lender otherwise wgre;in writing, the sums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscelianeons Proceeds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured imme fiate'y before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Froperiy
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paiito
Borrower.

In the cvent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL
Bankers Systems ™ VMP ®
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services

9/3012014
WL
Page 90! 16



1734941097 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the datc the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
sccurcd by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party

that owes Borrower Miscetlaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Miscellancous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or procceding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
L<nder's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interestin the Property or rights under this Sccurity Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismisse? wita a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment ¢f L.2nder's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or clam ior damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hercby acsigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceed:, that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shalt be applied in
the order provided for in S¢etiop-2

11. BorrowerNot Released;ForhesranceBy LenderNot a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of th< sums sceured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Porrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or
any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence procecdings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse (o extend time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Sccurity/instrument by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of tsecrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lend<r'$:acceptance of payments from third persons,
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amourits/iess than the amount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability;Co-signers;Successorsand Assigrs Bound.Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrowet's obligations and liability shall be joint and several, However, any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-siguer™y; (a) is co-signing this
Sccurity Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's intcr.st in the Property under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums sccured by this Security
Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, #10dify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Noto-without the
co-signer’s consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Intercst of Borrower who assumes Sorrower's
obligations under this Sccurity Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all.or
Borrower's rights and benefits undcr this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

9/30/2014
VMPANIEL) (1506).00
Page 1¢ of 18
33921 0233 50 6

192190382 023 3 101

FHA Maorigage With MERS-IL
Bankers Syslems ™ VMP @
Wotlers Kluwer Financial Services

q0



13.

14,

15.

1734941097 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

LoanCharges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fces. Lender
may collect foes and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Sccurity Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduccd by the amount nccessary to reduce the
cliarg to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permiired limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal ~wed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. 1f a refund reduces principal,
the reduc’ion will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amcui? valess the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such
refund made by‘dir<ct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising ¢:#0f such overcharge,

Notices. All notices giver o;-Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing, Any notice to Boriower.in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when inailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means. Nolice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otienvise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitute noticaddress by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly

notify Lender of Borrower's change of adaress. 1T Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only report.a change of address through that specified procedure.
There may be only one designated notice address urder this Security Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by owaiting it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated hercin unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in
connection with this Security [nstrument shail not be deemed to-have been given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrupcit is also required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding regquirement under this Security
Instrument.

GoverningLaw; Severability;Rules of Construction.This Security Ip<tmument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent,
but such silence shall not be construcd as a prohibition against agreement by contract, inate gvent that
any provision or clausc of this Sceurity Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision.

FHA Mortgage Witk MERS-IL
Bankers Systems ™ YMP ®
Wotters Kluwer Financial Services

3

39219038

2

023

913012014
VMPAN(IL) (1508).00
Page 11 of 16
35 b

q0 08 111



1734941097 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculing gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficiallnterest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those heneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If #il'or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not &'natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
writien-consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrumeit/ ilowever, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such cxercisc is prohibited by
Applicable-Law

If Lender exercises s option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of aceeleration. The notice shall
provide a period of retiess than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Scction 14
within which Borrower riust pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument, 1f Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the cxpiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without furiher notice or demand on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Rightto Reinstate aftar Acceleration.If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement »f #his Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
gatlicst of: (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to Scction 22 of this Security Instrument;
(b) such other period as Applicable Law might spucify for the termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or {c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then won'd be due under this Security Instrument and the Note
as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) curcs any defiult of any other covenants or agreements; (¢) pays
all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, #«cluding, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Sscurity Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably requirc to assure that Lender's interes*in the Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secared by this Security Instrument,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicabic Zaw. However, Lender is not
required to reinstate ift (1) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the comimencement of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preccding the commencement of a cuirent foreclosure
proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on ditferent grounds in the friwrg; or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrmrinaat. Lender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and ¢xpenses in one or more of the 1nilowing
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasarer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits e
insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of

acceleration under Section 17.
AN RN 0 PIVTRR
VMPAN(IL) {(1506).00
Page 12 of 16
3 90382 0233 5 1

392190382 0233 508 12

FHA Mcrigage With MERS-IL

Bankers Systems ™" VMP @

Wailters Kluwer Financial Services 0 6
q



1734941097 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrumcnt) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments duc under the Note and this Sceurity Instrument and performs other mertgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law, There also might be
ong or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the morigage loun servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Scrvicer and are
novasiumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

Neittier Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individuat Mitigant or the member of a ¢lass) that ariscs from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security {nsirimiznt or that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, thig/Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice givendn Lompliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party heivio a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides aimic period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to bé reaganable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Brrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Scetion 17 sliall'be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective
action provisions of this Section (9.

20. BorrowerNot Third-PartyBenefician to Cantract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Notc] for vertain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges ana ugries that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Secretary ard Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless expncitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. HazardousSubstances,As uscd in this Section 21: {a) “Hizzrdous Substances” arc those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Znvironmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formakieiivile, and radioactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction wheie the Property is located
that rclatc to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmentai Cleanup” includes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an
"Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or othervist, trigger an
Environmenial Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrowersh=!! not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

Bankers Systema ™™ VMP ® VMP4N('!'L) (1.‘:(:)‘63,'0108

Wolters Wluwer Financial Services age
q03392190382 0233 508 131

6



1734941097 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand. lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of =y Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing hercin shall create any
obligatisnon Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFOF:M 'OVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration;Pcmadies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breacn o.f any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration undei'ection 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise}. The notice shall specify:
{a) the default; (b) the h¢t’or required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to‘Borrawer, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the default on or before the cate specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrumgnt foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Bor‘over of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the sun-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure. If the defav’c 1s,not cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand snd/ay foreclose this Security Insirument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all txzenses incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited t7, “easonable attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence.

23. Release.Upon payment of all sums sccured by this Sceurity Instrument, Lender shalt relcasc this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Letider may charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third pas for services rendered and the
charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24, Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Sccurity Instrument and the Note, attorneys’ ‘evs shall include those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fces incurred in a bankrupicy proceding.

25. Jury Trial Waiver. The Borrower hereby waives any right to a trial by jury in any acaeu, zroceeding,
claim, or counterclaim, whether in contract or tort, at law or in cquity, arising out of or in‘ary way
related to this Security Instrument or the Note.

26. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with 1llinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illincis homestead cxemption laws.

FHA Mortgage With MERS-L 91302014

Bankers SyslernFs"‘ Vh‘ﬂge@ VMP4N($L) (15126),fﬂ1()6

Wolters Kl i i C age 14 0
ofers Riwer Financal senes 403392190382 0233 508 1416 ¢



1734941097 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

27. Placementof CollateralProtectioninsurance.Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrewer's expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchascs may not pay any claim that
Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with cvidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. It Lender purchascs
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or expiratien of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrowcer's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more
than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNiNG BELOW, Borrower accepts und agrees to the terms and covenants contained n this Security
Instrument and iaeny Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

ﬁ/—‘— f A 1101201 (Seal)

Darius 1. Stroud -Borrower

{Seal)
-porrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

[_] Refer to the attached Signature Addencum for additional parties and signatures.

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL 930/2014
T LT T —
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services

e e (03392190382 0233 508 1516



1734941097 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

State of [ 11710175

County/City of COOK

This instrument was acknowledged before me on December 7, 2017 by Darius T. Stroud, a
single man

LISA A WYMAN

-Otficial Sed
— Notary Public - State of llinois

My Commission Expires Jut 8,-2020

Notary Pr

My commission expires: /X’ /2_()

Loan Origination Organizatiolduicken Loans [ric
NMLS 1D: 3030

Loan Originator:Kristen Kulinczenko
NMLS ID: 1043073

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL H30/2014

Barkars Sysiems ™™ VM?,.,@k VMP4N(FI’L) “?%6)-10?6

Wotters Kluwer Financlal Sarvices + Page 16 of
q03392190382 0233 508 16l6



1734941097 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Illinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider 3392190387

This TLLINOIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this /th day of December, 2017 andis
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Sceurity Instrument™) of

the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note") to
Quicken Loans Inc.

{The "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in this Security Instrument and located at:

9129 § Jeffery Ave
Chicago, IL 60617-3755
(Property Address)
The Securiy Instrument is amended as follows;

The words "scihe rate of 3,75 %." arc added at the end of the sentence that begins with the words
"Borrower owcs/ender the principal sum of "

By signing below, Be.rawer accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider,

Borrower

S T =
: /. E e 12/0772017

Darius T. Stroud Date
(Seal)

Date
{Seal)

Date
(Seal)

Date
{Seal)

xed Inlarasi Rate er
VMP ® Bankers Systerns T™ 03 VMPET2(IL) '222918032({)1

Wollers Kluwer Financlal Services  ©2012 q033921%0382 0 0101



